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Pender County 

March 20, 2024 Meeting Minutes 
 
TO: Board of Adjustment 

FROM: Daniel Adams 

DATE: June 5, 2024 

SUBJECT: March 20, 2024 Meeting Minutes 

 
SUMMARY: 
Minutes from the March 20, 2024, Board of Adjustment meeting. 
 
ACTION REQUESTED: 
Approval of March 20, 2024, Board of Adjustment meeting minutes. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
1. Draft March 20, 2024 meeting minutes 
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Pender County Board of Adjustment Meeting Minutes – March 20, 2024 

Members Present: Max Kipfer, Chairman 
   Brett Keeler, Vice-Chairman 
   Kyle Breuer    

Jeffrey Snider, Alternate 
    
Members Absent: Andrew Olsen, Alternate 

  
Others Present:  Daniel Adams, Planning Director 

Justin Brantley, Deputy Planning Director 
   Taylor Davis, Planner 

Donna Sayre, Planning Technician 
   Trey Thurman, County Attorney 

Members of the Public 
    
       
1. Call to Order:  9:02 a.m. 
 
2. Roll Call 
 
3. Invocation 
 
4. Adoption of Agenda 
 

Mr. Breuer made a motion to adopt the March 20, 2024, agenda.  Mr. Snider seconded the motion, 
and the motion was unanimously approved. 

 
5. Adoption of Minutes 
 

Mr. Adams stated that the minutes reflect Mr. Breuer as being Vice-Chairman whereas it should 
state Mr. Keeler as Vice-Chairman.   Mr. Keeler made a motion to adopt the minutes from the 
February 21, 2024, meeting, with the correction that Mr. Adams indicated.  Mr. Snider seconded 
the motion, and the motion was unanimously approved. 
 

6. Public Comment 
 

There was no public comment. 
 
7. Variance 
 
 Mr. Thurman swore in Planning staff members and members of the public who will be testifying  

at the hearing. 
 
VARIANCE 2023-16 – Little Hampstead, LLC., applicant on behalf of Tanner Postal Commercial Real 

Estate and O’Leary Property Management, LLC., owners. 

Mr. Adams stated that at the last meeting, the Applicant stated that they were going to resubmit 

the Master Plan to which they have.  He stated that the resubmission shows the cross-access 
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corridor that was in question and the staff needs additional time to evaluate the feasibility of the 

location.  Mr. Adams stated that the Planning staff is requesting a continuance until the April 2024 

meeting.   The Board members discussed the April meeting date and decided on April 18, 2024, at 

9:00 in the same location. 

Mr. Breuer made a motion to table Variance 2023-16 until the April 18, 2024, meeting at 9:00 a.m.  

Mr. Keeler seconded the motion, and the motion was unanimously approved. 

8. Appeal 
 

Jeff Turpin, property owner and as manager of The JayTees Properties IV, LLC., is requesting an 
Appeal of an Administrative Decision made by the Pender County Planning and Community 
Development Department to deny two development permit applications.  Master Development 
Plan MDP 2023-52 and Major Site Development Plan SDP 2023-249 were determined to be 
nonconforming to the Pender County Unified Development Ordinance and the Pender County 
Streets Plan. 
 
The subject property is located off Headwaters Drive, roughly 420 feet east of the intersection of 
US Hwy. 17 and Headwaters Drive and is adjacent to the existing Hampstead Station Development.  
The property can be further identified by Pender County PIN 3282-85-8819-0000. 
 
Mr. Adams stated that the Planning staff has been working closely with the Applicant and his 
Attorney to work towards a resolution that could be potentially occur outside of a hearing.   

 
Attorney Andrew McVey stated this is an Appeal of an Administrative Decision concerning the 
location of a collector road.  He stated that his client and the adjacent property owners have an 
agreement as to the location of the roadway as is proposed in the application.  Mr. McVey stated 
that they would need to work with the Planning staff to come to an agreement that would be in all 
parties’ best interest.  He requested a continuance until the April 18, 2024, meeting. 

 
Mr. Breuer made a motion to table Appeal 2024-12 until the April 18, 2024, meeting at 9:00 a.m. 
Mr. Snider seconded the motion, and the motion was unanimously approved. 

 
9. Approvals and Resolutions 
 
 Amendments to the Rules of Procedures 
 

Mr. Adams stated that this matter has been worked on for almost a year and after multiple 
discussions with the Board members two additions were added to Article 4 and the language has 
been updated to reference Section 160D. 
 
Mr. Kipfer asked if Sections I and J were the items that had been discussed at the past meetings to 
which Mr. Adams responded affirmatively. 
 
Mr. Kipfer asked if there were any questions or comments for Planning staff and none were 
presented. 
 
Mr. Keeler made a motion to approve 9.1 Amendments to the Rules of Procedures with Mr. Breuer 
seconding the motion.  The motion was unanimously approved. 

Page 3 of 4

Page 5 of 33



 

Page 3 of 3 
 

 
10. Discussion Items 
 

Mr. Breuer stated that he has looked at the Pender County website and it needs to be updated.   
 
Mr. Keeler stated that there are a few website pages that have outdated information on them, 
including Board member names.  He stated that the advertisement for the Board openings has two 
districts listed but only one opening, which is contradictory.   
 
Mr. Adams stated that the County has hired a company to build a County website so a new website 
will be transitioned to in the future.   
 

11. Next Meeting Date 
 
 April 18, 2024 @ 9:00 a.m. 
 Commissioner’s Meeting Room 
 805 S. Walker Street 
 Burgaw, NC  28425 

 
11. Adjournment 
 
 The meeting adjourned at 9:18 a.m. 
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Pender County 
APPEAL 2024-12: Appeal of 

Administrative Decision 
 
TO: Board of Adjustment 

FROM: Daniel Adams 

DATE: June 5, 2024 

SUBJECT: APPEAL 2024-12: Appeal of Administrative Decision (To be continued) 

 
SUMMARY: 
Jeff Turpin, property owner and as manager of The JayTees Properties IV, LLC, is 
requesting an Appeal of an Administrative Decision made by the Pender County 
Planning and Community Development Department to deny two development permit 
applications. Master Development Plan MDP 2023-52 and Major Site Development Plan 
SDP 2023-349 were determined to be nonconforming to the Pender County Unified 
Development Ordinance and the Pender County Streets Plan.  
  
The subject property is located off Headwaters Drive, roughly 420 feet east of the 
intersection of US Highway 17 and Headwaters Drive and adjacent to the existing 
Hampstead Station development. The property can be further identified by Pender 
County PIN 3282-85-8819-0000.          
 
ACTION REQUESTED: 
Case to be continued.  
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Pender County 
VAR 2024-17: Variance request seeking 
relief from Section 4.14, Zoning District 
Dimensional Requirements, of the UDO 

 
TO: Board of Adjustment 

FROM: Tucker Cherry 

DATE: June 5, 2024 

SUBJECT: VAR 2024-17: Variance request seeking relief from Section 4.14, Zoning 
District Dimensional Requirements, of the UDO 

 
SUMMARY: 
Larry Ray Horrell, applicant and owner, is requesting a variance for relief from the 
Pender County Unified Development Ordinance standards outlined in Section 4.14 
"Zoning District Dimensional Requirements." Specifically, the applicant is seeking a 
28.8-foot variance from the required 30-foot front setback for the placement of a home 
in the RA, Rural Agricultural, zoning district. 
  
The subject property is located along South Holly Shelter Estates Road and south of the 
Northeast Cape Fear River in the Holly Township. The property may be further identified 
by Pender County PIN: 3257-09-6110-0000.  
 
ACTION REQUESTED: 
Hold a public hearing and consider the variance request. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
1. Staff Report 
2. Application 
3. Narrative 
4. Horrell Deed 
5. Map of Holly Shelter Estates 
6. Site Plan 
7. Site Plan - Zoomed In 
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STAFF REPORT FOR VAR 2024-17 
VARIANCE APPLICATION 

APPLICATION SUMMARY 

Case Number VAR 2024-17 

Hearing Date June 5, 2024, Board of Adjustment 

Applicant Larry Ray Horrell 

Property Owner Larry Ray Horrell 

Parcel Identification Number 3257-09-6110-0000 

Acreage 0.7 Acres 

Township Holly 

Zoning District RA, Rural Agricultural 

Pender 2.0 Future Land Use Category Rural Agriculture

VARIANCE PROPOSAL 

Larry Ray Horrell, applicant and owner, is requesting a variance for relief from the Pender 
County Unified Development Ordinance standards outlined in Section 4.14 "Zoning District
Dimensional Requirements." Specifically, the applicant is seeking a 28.8' variance from the
required 30’ front setback for the placement of a home in the RA, Rural Agricultural, zoning 
district. 

LOCATION 

The subject property is located within the RA, Rural Agricultural, zoning district and is located

to the south of South Holly Shelter Estates Road and the Northeast Cape Fear River in the Holly 

Township. The property may be further identified by Pender County PIN: 3257-09-6110-0000. 
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The subject property consists of one parcel (PIN: 3257-09-6110-0000) that is approximately 0.7 

acres of land. The parcel is located to the south of South Holly Shelter Estates Road and borders 

the Northeast Cape Fear River. The parcel is zoned RA, Rural Agricultural. 

The parcel previously included a residential structure that was destroyed in Hurricane Florence 

in 2018. The applicant intends to construct a new residential structure in the approximate 

footprint of the former structure. There is a 30-foot overhead power line easement located less 
than 10 feet from the rear of the proposed residential structure, as well as wetlands behind the 
30-foot power line easement towards the rear lot line. Additionally, there is a 40-foot wide

private access easement running through the north end (front) of the parcel.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
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Below: Zoning Map of Subject Property 

Below: Aerial Map of Subject Property 

Page 4 of 25

Page 12 of 33
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The applicant is requesting a variance for relief from the Pender County Unified 

Development Ordinance (UDO) standards outlined in Section 4.14 "Zoning District Dimensional 
Requirements." Specifically, the applicant is seeking a 28.8-foot variance from the required 30-
foot front setback for the placement of a home in the RA, Rural Agricultural, zoning district. If 
approved, the applicant’s residential structure will be setback 1.9 feet from the 40-foot 
roadway easement on the northeast corner and 14.5 feet on the northern corner. The site plan 
is attached in the Board’s packet for reference.

As described in the submitted narrative, that can be found in the Board’s packet, the applicant 

is proposing the County allow for relief from the 30-foot front setback required in the 
Rural Agricultural, zoning district. The applicant is intending to build a residential 

structure in the approximate footprint of the structure that was previously on the parcel 

and destroyed by Hurricane Florence in 2018, prior to their purchasing of the property (see 

Attachment 1 for the Deed, as recorded by the Register of Deeds in Deed Book 4812, Pages 

603-604). According to the applicant’s narrative, this cannot be done without the approval of 
the requested variance due to limited buildable space on the lot. The lot contains a 30-foot 
power line easement with electric power lines overhead and wetlands located behind the 
easement that cannot be built upon. Due to these limitations, potential construction would be 
limited.

Section 4.14 of the Pender County UDO lists dimensional requirements for each zoning district. 

The Rural Agricultural zoning district requires newly created lots to be one (1) acre in size as 

shown in Table 4.14 of the UDO below. However, this lot was legally established as late as 1966 

(Per Map Book 9 Page 102 in the Register of Deeds, see Attachment 2) and is 

therefore considered a legally established non-conforming lot and new development would 

have to comply with today’s setback regulations.  

It is important to note that no structures can be located within utility easements. However, 

setback requirements do not apply to the utility easement.

Section 4.6.5 of the Pender County UDO discusses Lot Type, Width, and Depth, and 

more specifically, Lot Line Equivalents (4.6.5.B). The 40-foot access easement on the parcel 
creates a Lot Line Equivalent, therefore, the front setback applies to the access easement and 

not the property line and any structure would have to meet the 30-foot front setback 
requirement from the access easement. An excerpt of this section is provided on the following 

page. 

VARIANCE DESCRIPTION 
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Below:  Zoning District Dimensional Requirements Table 4.14 of the UDO 

4.6.5 Lot Type, Width, and Depth (UDO) 

B. Lot Line Equivalent - The following provisions shall apply in the determination of a lot line

equivalent.

1) A front lot line equivalent is a straight line joining the foremost points of the side lot lines. In

the case of rounded property corners at street intersections, the foremost point of a side lot

line shall be assumed to be the point at which the side and the front lot line would have met

without such rounding.

2) A front lot line is any lot line adjacent to a public or private right-of-way or ingress/egress
easement. In the case of a corner lot, either side adjacent to a street maybe considered to be

the front, provided the structure to be located on the lot is situated to meet the required front,

side and rear yards for the zoning district in which the lot is located.

The site plans associated with this request can be found in the Board’s packet as Attachment 3 

and Attachment 4 and are provided below. 
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Below: Site Map Showing Proposed Home and Setbacks 
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Below: Zoomed-In Site Plan 
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The applicant is requesting 28.8 feet of relief from Section 4.14 of the UDO, which requires a 
30-foot front setback in order to have the appropriate space to construct a residential 
structure. The existing 40-foot access easement that runs through the property creates a lot 
line equivalent, as described in Section 4.6.5 of the UDO, making the front setback requirement

30 feet from the access easement and not the property line, limiting the useable space of the 
parcel. The applicant cites the access easement, overhead power line easement, and 
wetlands on the parcel as reasons why this request is appropriate. If approved, the 
applicant’s residential structure will be set back 1.9 feet from the 40-foot roadway easement on 
the northeast corner and 14.5 feet on the northern corner.

3.14 VARIANCE  

3.14.1 Applicability 

A. The Board of Adjustment may vary certain requirements of this Ordinance, in harmony

with the general purpose of these regulations, where special conditions applicable to the

property in question would make the strict enforcement of the regulations impractical or

result in a hardship in making reasonable use of the property.

B. The Board of Adjustment may waive certain requirements when authorized to do so by

provisions adopted as a part of this Ordinance.

C. No variance shall be permitted that would have the effect of allowing a use not permitted

in the use table of Section 5.2.3.

D. No variance shall be permitted that would allow a project to exceed the maximum density

as to number of dwelling units to the acre in a Zoning District. This maximum density shall

be inclusive of any density bonus allowance or additional units in a planned unit

development.

E. The need for the variance cannot be a result of the owner’s own actions and cannot be

for strictly economic reasons.

F. The Board of Adjustment may grant variances in the following special circumstances, as

indicated in Section 3.14.7 of this Ordinance.

3.14.6 Burden of Proof 

The applicant seeking the variance shall have the burden of presenting evidence sufficient to 

allow the Board of Adjustment to reach the conclusions set forth below (Findings), as well as the 

burden of persuasion on those issues.  

3.14.7 Findings  

In granting any variance, the Board of Adjustment shall make the following findings: 

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S CONCLUSION 

PENDER COUNTY UDO VARIANCE EVALUATION 
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A. That special or unique circumstances or conditions or practical difficulties exist which

apply to the land, buildings or uses involved which are not generally applicable to other

land, buildings, structures, or uses in the same zoning districts;

1) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall

not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable

use can be made of the property.

2) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as

location, size, topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well

as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the

general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance.

3) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.

The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may

justify granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.

4) The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the

ordinance, such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved.

B. In making the findings above, the Board of Adjustment may give special weight to the

number and percentage of nearby properties that share characteristics for which the

variance is requested by the applicant. The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance to

expand an existing structure, including the expansion of a nonconforming structure if the

findings listed above can be made.

1. It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that the hardship of which the applicant complains
results/does not result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be
necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can
be made of the property.

a. This conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF FACT:
2. It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that, the hardship results/does not result from

conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, topography.
Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from
conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be
the basis for granting a variance.

a. This conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF FACT:
3. It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that the hardship results/does not result from actions

taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of purchasing property with
knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify granting of a variance shall not
be regarded as a self-created hardship.

a. This conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF FACT:

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT: FINDING OF FACTS 

Page 10 of 25

Page 18 of 33



VAR 2024-17 Staff Report BOA 06.05.2024   Page 10 of 10 

4. It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that, the requested variance is consistent/not
consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that public safety
is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.

a. This conclusion is based on all of the FINDINGS OF FACT:

Kipfer Breuer Keeler Snider Olsen 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION FOR VARIANCE 

MOTION SECONDED 

APPROVED DENIED UNANIMOUS 
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Application 
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VAR 2024-17:  
Narrative 
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ATTACHMENT 1:  
Deed 
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ATTACHMENT 2:  
Map of Holly Shelter Estates (1966) 
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ATTACHMENT 3:  
Site Plan 
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ATTACHMENT 4:  
Site Plan- Zoomed In 

Page 24 of 25

Page 32 of 33



Page 25 of 25

Page 33 of 33


	Agenda
	5.1. March 20, 2024 Meeting Minutes - Pdf
	03.20.24 BOA Minutes Final Draft

	7.1. APPEAL 2024-12 - Pdf
	8.1. VAR 2024-17 - Pdf
	1. VAR 2024-17 Staff Report
	2. VAR 2024-17 Application UPDATED 5.17.24
	3. VAR 2024-17 Narrative updated 5.17.24
	4. Attachment 1- VAR 2024-17 Horrell Deed 5.5.23
	5. Attachment 2- VAR 2024-17 Map of Holly Shelter Estates 1966
	6. Attatchement 3- VAR 2024-17 SITE PLAN
	7. Attatchement 4- VAR 2024-17 SITE PLAN ZOOMED


